

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2014070236

ORDER FOLLOWING PREHEARING
CONFERENCE; ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE RE DISMISSAL

On August 15, 2014, a telephonic prehearing conference (PHC) was held before Administrative Law Judge Susan Ruff, Office of Administrative Hearings. Patrick Frost, Attorney at Law, appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School District. There was no appearance by or on behalf of the student. The PHC was recorded.

During the PHC, Mr. Frost explained that the case had settled. The Office of Administrative Hearings has never received a request for dismissal or notice of withdrawal from counsel for the student. The Office of Administrative Hearings staff has telephoned counsel for the student and left voice mail, but has not heard back from her. Good cause appearing:

The student's counsel is hereby ordered to show cause in writing why this case should not be dismissed by noon on August 19, 2014. If nothing is filed by counsel for the student by that date and time, the case will be dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: August 15, 2014

/s/

SUSAN RUFF

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings